

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

# 1909

#### WATERVILLE AND WINSLOW BRIDGE CO .--- G. A. R. OF MAINE.

and privileges so taken, subject to the exception aforesaid.

Снар. 148

Authority of legisla-

ture re-

The method of procedure and the duties and powers of the appraisers to be determined by the act authorizing such taking. No power generated at the dam erected by this corporation

under the provisions of this act shall be transmitted by electric current for sale or use beyond the limits of this state without express authority of the legislature.

Approved March 13, 1909.

#### Chapter 148.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waterville and Winslow Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The time within which the Waterville and Winslow Bridge Company, incorporated under chapter two hundred and sixtyfive of the private and special laws for nineteen hundred and three, is required to commence actual business, is hereby extended two years from the time this act takes effect.

Approved March 13, 1909.

Chapter 149.

An Act to provide for the preservation of the records and history of the Grand Army of the Republic, Department of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. That there shall be set apart a suitable place or places in the state house whenever an enlargement may permit of the same being done, which place or places shall be under the charge of the adjutant general of the state and his successors in office, subject to such orders of the governor and commander-in-chief as may be made from time to time under the militia law of Maine; and said place or places shall be used by the adjutant general of the state for the purpose of storing the supplies and property of the department, relics and mementos of the war, arranging and preserving the history of individuals who served in the army, navy or marine corps of the United States during the war of the rebellion, who belonged to organizations of this state, or citizens of this state who served in the regular army, navy, or marine corps of the United States, which said Grand Army of the Republic may collect and desire to preserve as a part of the history of this

Records and nistory of Grand Army of the Republic, Dept. of Maine, shall have place set apart in state house.

—Adjutant General shall have charge.

### 478

state, and such records shall be accessible at all times, under suitable rules and regulations, to members of the Grand Army of the Republic and others engaged in the pursuit of historical information.

Section 2. The books of record, papers, relics, mementos and other effects of whatever nature, belonging to the said ords, papers, etc., shall Department of Maine of the Grand Army of the Republic. shall, whenever said department ceases to exist as a departmental organization, become the property of the state of Maine.

Until the state shall have provided a building of suitable dimensions for providing the place or places contemplated by this act, such records, papers and property of the Grand Army of the Republic of the Department of Maine, shall be stored in some place in the present state house most convenient for that purpose, under the charge of the adjutant general, whenever they may be delivered to him by the department commander of this state, of the Grand Army of the Republic.

Approved March 13, 1909.

### Chapter 150.

An Act to regulate fishing in the town of Durham. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in any pond, brook or river in the town of Durham, in the county of Androscoggin, for a period of five regulated. years from the time this act takes effect, except through the months of June, July and August of each year it shall be lawful to fish in these waters, in accordance with the general law of the state, on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of each week.

Section 2. During the open season on these waters it shall Number of be unlawful for any one person to take, catch, kill or have in fish that possession in any one day more than forty fish in all taken from day. these waters.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for Section 3. act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the this act. general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and landlocked salmon.

Section 4. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munici- court jurispal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, by complaint original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts.

Approved March 13, 1909.

Снар. 150

When recbecóme property of the state.

Fishing in town of Durham

tak-

diction.